
EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 31, 2016

No. 16-5194

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LAURA HOLMES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

On Certification of Constitutional Question from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher
Attorney
ckitcher@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Congress’s Original Enactment of Per-Year Limits on Contributions to Candidates	2
B. FECA’s Per-Election Limit on Contributions to Candidates.....	3
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision Affirming the Constitutionality of FECA’s Per-Election Contribution Limit	4
D. FECA’s Current Per-Election Contribution Limit	5
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The Parties	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
1. Preliminary District Court Proceedings	9
2. Appeal of the District Court’s April 2015 Certification Decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
II. THE PER-ELECTION CONTRIBUTION LIMIT SATISFIES FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	18
A. Contribution Limits Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny	18
B. The Government’s Important Anticorruption Interests Justify FECA’s Per-Election Contribution Limit.....	20
C. FECA’s Per-Election Limit Is Closely Drawn	24
1. FECA’s Limit Sensibly Distinguishes Between Primary and General Elections.....	25
2. FECA Effectively Accommodates State-by-State Variations in Election Procedures	26
3. Recent Examples Illustrate How FECA Closely Adheres to Its Purpose by Permitting Resources for Each Election Contest.....	29
4. FECA Is Structured to Adapt When Special Elections Are Called.....	32
5. FECA Is Well Matched to Its Purpose	33
D. FECA Contains No “Bifurcated” Election-Cycle Limit.....	37
E. The Supreme Court Has Upheld the <i>Amount</i> of FECA’s Per-Election Contribution Limit.....	38
III. CONTRIBUTORS LACK ANY AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR ASSERTED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MAKE DOUBLE-THE-LIMIT GENERAL ELECTION CONTRIBUTIONS	40

A. Neither Congress Nor the Courts Have Recognized a First Amendment Right to Make a \$5,200 Contribution for a Single Election 40

1. *McCutcheon* Does Not Support Contributors’ Imagined \$5,200 Election-Cycle Contribution Limit 41

2. This Court’s Certification Holding Is Not an Endorsement of Contributors’ Constitutional Arguments 45

3. FEC Regulations Are Not at Issue Here and Do Not Support Contributors’ Claimed Right to Make \$5,200 Contributions for a Single Election 46

B. This Is Not an As-Applied Challenge..... 48

IV. CONTRIBUTORS’ ALLEGED INJURIES WERE ENTIRELY SELF-IMPOSED 50

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (2000)	18
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 34, 36, 38, 39, 45
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 23, 35
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	18
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)....	35, 39
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	33, 36, 39
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	49
<i>Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , No. 14-5281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	19
<i>*McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	15, 19, 21, 35, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	21, 22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	35, 39
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	16, 24, 34, 35-36, 39, 40
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	41
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	12, 13, 45, 46
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ...	50
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir.1987)	47

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 307(b), (d), 116 Stat. 102-103 (2002).....	5
Iowa Code § 43.52	28
18 U.S.C. § 201	22
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	12
*52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)	2, 4, 27
52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)(B).....	28
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 9, 10, 17, 46, 47

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30111(d)	6
*52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)-(D)	37
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3).....	5, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(6).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.2(b)(2).....	25
11 C.F.R. § 100.2(c)(1).....	25
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B)	48

Miscellaneous

86 Cong. Rec. 2720 (1940) (statement of Sen. Bankhead)	3
Georgia Sec’y of State, <i>Georgia Election Results Official Results of the Tuesday, July 15, 2008 General Primary Election</i> , http://sos.ga.gov/elections/election_results/2008_0715/swfed.htm	30
Georgia Sec’y of State, <i>Georgia Election Results Official Results of the Tuesday, Aug. 05, 2008 Primary Election Runoff</i> , http://sos.ga.gov/elections/election_results/2008_0805/swall.htm	30
Georgia Sec’y of State, <i>Georgia Election Results Official Results of the Tuesday, Dec. 02, 2008 General Election Runoff</i> , http://sos.ga.gov/elections/election_results/2008_1202/003.htm	30
Georgia Sec’y of State, <i>Statewide Results General Primary and Nonpartisan General Election, May 24, 2016</i> , http://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/60041/174358/en/summary.html	31

Georgia Sec’y of State, <i>General Primary and Nonpartisan General Runoff, July 26, 2016</i> , Georgia Secretary of State, http://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/62848/174629/en/summary.html	31
Oklahoma State Election Bd., <i>Special Legislative Races Runoff Primary Election — August 23, 2016</i> , https://www.ok.gov/elections/support/20160823_seb.html	31
Oklahoma State Election Bd., <i>Special Legislative Races Statewide Primary Election — June 28, 2016</i> , https://www.ok.gov/elections/support/20160628_seb.html	31
Texas Sec’y of State, <i>2016 Republican Party Primary Runoff</i> , http://elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchist316_state.htm	31
<i>United States House of Representatives Elections in Texas, 2016</i> , https://ballotpedia.org/United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections_in_Texas,_2016	31
Jerold J. Duquette, <i>Campaign Finance Reform in the Bay State: Is Cleanliness Really Next to Godliness?</i> , in <i>Money, Politics, and Campaign Finance Reform Law in the States</i> (David Schultz ed., 2002)	44
Matthew Mosk, <i>Wicker’s Earmark Elicits Criticism</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Jan. 16, 2008), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/01/15/AR2008011503355.html	44
Philip M. Stern, <i>The Best Congress Money Can Buy</i> (1988)	45
Statement of Reasons in Support of Repayment Determination After Admin. Review, <i>In the Matter of Gary Johnson and Gary Johnson 2012, Inc.</i> , LRA 905 (Apr. 5, 2016), http://www.fec.gov/audits/2012/Gary_Johnson_2012_Inc/GovernorGaryJohnsonandGaryJohnson2012IncMemorandum.pdf	25-26
